June 2003 set out below reflects the impact of a
number of significant events announced post 30
June 2003 and also the impact of the Buy-Back
Program based on a buy-back amount of A$250
million and A$500 million (assuming a buy-back
price of A$3.40). For the purposes of showing
the impact of the Buy-Back Program on the
Company’s financial position, the balance sheet
is prepared on the assumption that those
subsequent events and the Buy-Back Program
were completed on 30 June 2003. The
subsequent events incorporated into the
adjustments include:

• additional shares bought back by the
Company between 30 June 2003 and 23
January 2004 under its on-market buy-back
program;

Information on the Company

Share price information

A graph indicating the share price
performance of the Company over the period
from January 2003 to January 2004 is set out
at right.

Company pro-forma balance sheet extract as at 30 June 2003

Special Business

1 BUY-BACK OF UP TO 180 MILLION
ORDINARY SHARES (cont)

$4.50

$4.00

$3.50

$3.00

$2.50

$2.00
Jan 03 Mar 03 May 03 Jul 03 Sep 03 Nov 03 Jan 04

$4.00

$2.80

Company share price performance January 2003 – January 2004

$millions 30 June 2003 Adjustments Pro-forma Adjustments Pro-forma

Cash and deposits 1 255.9  71.6 327.5 (75.0) 180.9
Borrowings 2 629.8 (169.8) 460.0 (66.4) 563.4

Net debt  373.9  (241.4) 132.5 8.6 382.5
Contributed equity 3,262.1 (362.2) 2,899.9 (612.2) 2,649.9
and reserves
Retained Profits (278.7) (46.0) (324.7) (46.0) (324.7)
Outside equity interests 4.3 0.0 4.3 0.0 4.3

Total equity 2,987.8 (408.2) 2,579.5 (658.2) 2,329.5
Net debt / 11.1% 4.9% 14.1%
total capitalisation
Net asset backing 3.87  3.87  3.93
per share 3 ($)

Buy-Back of $250 million Buy-Back of $500 million

Notes:
1 Adjustments include expected net proceeds from the sale of the Hospitals business of $789 million, however

the timing of the receipt of certain amounts will depend on the timing of various consents being obtained
from third parties

2 Borrowings include US Dollar Bonds, Bank Term Loans and Lease Liabilities
3 Net asset backing per share is defined as total equity / total shares outstanding, assuming a Buy-Back Price

of A$3.40 and assuming all shares bought back under the on-market buy-back program and the Buy-Back